## **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

FILE PACKAGE NO.: LA-16-0008

DATE: January 5, 2016

STATE: LOUISIANA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2016

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Increase business Local Exchange Service monthly charges

<b>TARIFF SECTION</b>	<b>PAGE NUMBER</b>	<b>PAGE REVISION</b>
G003	1	0027
G003	2.1	0022
G003	47	0016
G003	51	0018
G009	5	0006
G012	1.1	0006
G012	2	0006
G013	69	0006
G043	5	0004
G043	6	0004
G103	1	0008
G103	26	0008
G103	27	0009
G103	34.5.1	0010
G103	34.7	0005
G112	4	0005

#### A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### A3.1 General

- **A.** Rates for basic local exchange service are related to the total main station lines; main Centrex Type Services station lines and private branch exchange trunks in the Basic Local Calling Area as described in A3.6.
- **B.** Base Rate Areas, Zone Rate Areas, and Exchange Service Areas for each exchange are identified on maps filed as a supplement to the Guidebook.
- C. The rate for service and equipment not specifically shown in this section are presented in other sections.
- **D.** Individual main station line service is comprised of serving central office line equipment and all outside plant facilities needed to connect the serving central office with the customer premises at the demarcation point. These facilities are Company-provided and maintained and provide access to and from the telecommunications network for message toll service and for local calling appropriate to the offering selected by the customer.
- **E.** Effective with billing periods on or after May 13, 1987, a subscriber line charge is implemented at the rates shown following. The subscriber line charge is applicable to each working access line.

		Monthly	
		Rate	USOC
1.	Subscriber Line Charge - residence		
	(a) Each	\$.80	9LP

F. As authorized in Louisiana Public Service Commission (LPSC) General Order dated April 29, 2005, a monthly surcharge may be imposed for the recovery of expenses paid to the State Universal Service Fund (SUSF). This fee/surcharge will appear on retail (not wholesale) customer bills as "LA Universal Service Fee" and will be applied to access lines, trunks and NARs (Network Access Registers). The fee will not be applied to Lifeline services, private lines or ISDN B-channels.

			Monthly	
			Rate	USOC
1.	State USF Fee			
	(a)	Each	\$1.30	NA

G. Residence Access Line Retention Offer

Existing residential customers who call to disconnect service with AT&T and elect to stay and have one (or up to a maximum of two) access line(s) may be eligible to receive a \$6 per month bill credit for 12 months. The following conditions apply:

- 1. Customers must keep the required services for 30 days to receive the benefit of this offer.
- 2. Customers subscribing to Complete Choice Enhanced or Complete Choice Basic must have the access line in service for a minimum of 60 days before the customer becomes eligible for this offer.
- 3. If the customer disconnects the line(s) or moves from their current location, the remaining benefits will cease.
- 4. AT&T employees are not eligible for this offer.
- 5. Customer must be calling into AT&T to disconnect their local service.
- 6. This offer is available on a maximum of two (2) lines (a maximum monthly reward of \$12).
- 7. Not stackable with any other regulated retention offer that provides a monthly discount.
- 8. Eligible customers are existing AT&T residential customers who have a primary access line, or a primary access line with an additional access line(s), and are calling to disconnect one or more access lines.
- 9. This offer is only available for retention purposes.
- 10. The monthly bill credit stays in effect as long as the customer remains at the same address and is limited to a maximum of 12 months.
- 11. Eligible customers may only receive this offer once during the offer benefit period.

#### A3.2 Statewide Rate Schedules

#### A3.2.1 Flat Rate Schedule

- A. Business Multiline Service, per line
  - 1. Monthly Rates by UNE Zone<sup>1</sup>

		112011111			
		Rate	USOC		
(a)	Zone 1	\$114.00	NA	(I)	
(b)	Zone 2	114.00	NA	(I)	
(c)	Zone 3	114.00	NA	(I)	

Monthly

**Note 1:** See A3.6.4 for a list of exchanges by UNE Zone.

## A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

## A3.2 Statewide Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

## A3.2.1 Flat Rate Schedule (Cont'd)

		Monthly Rate	USOC	
В.	Residence Service, per line			
	1. Monthly rates by UNE zone <sup>1</sup>			
	(a) Zone 1	\$25.00	NA	
	(b) Zone 2	21.28	NA	
	(c) Zone 3	21.28	NA	
C.	Business Single Line Service, per line			
	1. Monthly rates by UNE zone <sup>1</sup>			
	(a) Zone 1	114.00	NA	(I)
	(b) Zone 2	114.00	NA	(I)
	(c) Zone 3	114.00	NA	(I)

**D.** Flat Rate subscribers receive free local calling to all locations within the Basic Local Calling Area as described in A3.6. Local calls completed within the Expanded Local Calling Area as described in Section A1., will be billed according to the rates, terms and conditions as specified in A3.32 or A3.33.

#### A3.2.2 Reserved For Future Use

**Note 1:** See A3.6.4 for list of exchanges by UNE zone.

#### A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

## A3.18 Concession Service (Cont'd)

#### A3.18.2 Charitable Institutions (Cont'd)

- **C.** Provide a majority of its services free of charge and utilize any compensation received for its services wholly in the prosecution of its charitable work, not resulting in any profit to the organization or any member thereof.
- D. Are engaged principally in the furnishing of direct aid to the physical health and comfort of human beings in the form of money, services, or necessary commodities. For determining eligibility for concession service, those corporations, associations and institutions whose principle work is the elevation or enlightenment of minds or morals, or the reformation, punishment, or correction of acts, habits or mental conditions, or the enforcement of law, or the protection of rights, are not to be classed as charitable institutions.
- E. Communication equipment furnished at concession rates for charitable institutions must be located in the administrative offices, institutional buildings or any of the branches thereof.

#### A3.18.3 Clergyman (Obsoleted, See A103.18)

## A3.19 Grouping Service

#### A3.19.1 General

Grouping service is a combination of two or more individual lines connected to the central office so that incoming calls to the listed number overflow to the next available line if the listed number is busy. This service is available with flat, Local Optional Service Option B, measured or message rate business individual lines, BellSouth Business Plus service lines, business PBX trunks, ESSX service Network Access Register (NARs), MultiServ PLUS service NARs, and BellSouth Centrex service NARs.

#### **A3.19.2 Rates**

#### A. Business

A monthly rate for a grouping service applies for each line in addition to the regular business individual line, BellSouth Business Plus service lines, business PBX trunk, MultiServ PLUS service NAR, BellSouth Centrex service NAR, or ESSX service NAR rate.

	Monthly		
	Rate	USOC	
(1) Grouping Service - Flat, Measured or Message Rate			
(a) UNE Zones 1-3	\$57.00	HTG	(I)
(b) Local Optional Service Option B	15.50	HTG1B	
(c) Measured Rate Service UNE Zones 1 - 3	57.00	HTGME	(I)

#### B. Residence<sup>1</sup>

- 1. A monthly rate for grouping service only applies when a subscriber has at least four, but no more than ten lines in a grouping arrangement at a private residence location where a business listing is not employed in the Company's directory. If more than ten lines are required in a grouping arrangement, business grouping service rates must apply for all lines in the grouping arrangement. See Section A2. for additional terms and conditions.
- 2. In accordance with the Louisiana Public Service Commission Order No. U-22215-A dated July 6, 1998, existing subscribers as of May 20, 1998 with more than three (3) residence service lines in rotary or grouping arrangements at their private residence shall be grandfathered for a period of five (5) years. After May 20, 2003, these subscribers shall convert their existing grouping arrangements to comply with the new provisions specified in Section A3. However, additional lines ordered for grouping arrangements by these subscribers or requests for moves of their existing arrangements after May 20, 1998 shall be subject to the provisions specified in A3.19.2.B.1.

**Note 1:** This provision became effective on May 20, 1998.

## A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

## A3.20 Trunk Lines (Cont'd)

## A3.20.8 Rates And Charges

**A.** Flat rate service is provided for residence, business, hospital and hotel/motel subscribers as described in A3.20.1, at the Residence and Business Individual Trunk Flat Rates specified as follows.

The Business Combination DID Trunk-Flat located in 4 are provided at the Business DID Combo Trunk Flat rates specified as follows.

			Monthly Rate	USOC	
1.	Business Trun	k - Flat			
	Monthly Rate	s by UNE Zone <sup>1</sup>			
	(a)	Zone 1	\$114.00	NA	(I)
	(b)	Zone 2	114.00	NA	(I)
	(c)	Zone 3	114.00	NA	(I)
2.	Residence Tru	ınk - Flat			
	See	Residence Service, per line, in A3.2.1.B.			
3.	Business Trun				
	(See 1.)	•			
	(a)	Combination	-	TFC	
	(b)	Inward Only	-	TFN	
	(c)	Outward Only	-	TFU	
	(d)	Both Way <sup>2</sup>	-	TFB	
	(e)	DID (Direct-in-Dial)	-	TDD1X	
4.	` '	Combination (Combo) Trunk - Flat			
	(a)	per DID Combo <sup>3</sup>	228.00	TDDCX	(I)
Ωb	coloted (Coo A 1	2)			

- B. Obsoleted (See A103)
- C. Obsoleted (See A103)
  - **Note 1:** See A3.6.4 for a list of exchanges by UNE Zone.
  - **Note 2:** Both Way trunks are no longer available for new installations. Combination (Combo) trunks will be provided to customers requesting Both Way trunks.
  - **Note 3:** Only provisioned where facilities permit in conjunction with the Call Transfer feature located in A12.7.2A.

# A9. FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE AND FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE A9.2 Foreign Central Office Service

#### A9.2.1 General

- **A.** Foreign Central Office Service is exchange service furnished to a subscriber in a multi-office exchange from a central office other than the one from which service would normally be furnished.
- **B.** Foreign Central Office Service is offered in connection with Individual Line Main Station Service, PBX Service and Centrex Type Services only.
- C. Other services, equipment or facilities used in connection with Foreign Central Office Service, except as otherwise indicated in this Guidebook, are furnished subject to the rates, terms and conditions applying in the foreign central office from which the subscriber is served.
- D. Alternate routing of this service may be provided on a direct serve basis to the subscriber's premises from the requested foreign central office on an individual case basis as specified in Section A5, subject to the following conditions:
  - The subscriber must maintain a minimum of fifty percent of the trunks/lines from the central office from which service would normally be furnished.
  - 2. Rates and charges for all components of the service will continue to apply as specified in A9.2.2.A. and B, with the exception of those applicable for Type 2145 channel(s). The monthly rate for the class of service desired will be based on the rates applicable from the foreign central office, but will be no less than the rates for that service from the subscriber's normal serving wire center. Additionally, rates and charges as specified in A5 will apply on an individual case basis.

## **A9.2.2 Rates And Charges**

A. Methods Of Applying Rates

The rate for Foreign Central Office Service is the monthly rate for the class of service desired, plus a foreign central office mileage charge as shown in A9.2.2 for the distance, airline measurement, between the central office from which the subscriber would normally be served and the foreign central office (i.e., the central office from which the subscriber desires to be served). In addition the subscriber is charged any Zone Charges which would apply for connection with the central office from which service would be rendered.

**B.** Type 2145

1. Interoffice Channel including the Channel Terminals, per channel

		Histaliation	Monuny		
		Charge	Rate	USOC	
(a)	First 1/4 mile	\$69.75	\$46.00	1LX4R	(I)
(b)	Each additional 1/4 mile or fraction thereof	-	.52	1LX4X	

Installation

Monthly

#### A9.3 Reserved For Future Use

## A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS

## A12.7 Direct-Inward Dialing (DID) Service

#### **A12.7.1 Terms And Conditions**

- **A.** DID service permits calls incoming to a PBX or other CPE from the network to reach a specific station line number without the assistance of an attendant. DID service is provided subject to the availability of facilities and may be furnished from the central office which regularly serves the area in which the customer is located or from a foreign central office equipped to provide DID service subject to the appropriate intra/interexchange rates.
- **B.** Rates are in addition to the rates shown elsewhere in this and other Company service publications for the services and equipment with which this offering is associated.
- C. The service includes central office switching equipment necessary for in-dialing from the network directly to station lines associated with customer premises switching equipment.
- **D.** The service must be provided on all trunks in a group arranged. Each trunk group shall be considered a separate service. Grouping Service will not be provided between separate trunk groups.
- E. Facilities and operational characteristics of interface signals between the Company-provided connecting arrangements and the customer provided switching equipment must conform to the terms and conditions the Company considers necessary to maintain proper standards of service.
- **F.** One primary directory listing will be furnished without charge for each separate trunk group. Additional listings can be obtained as specified in Section A6.
- G. The customer shall be responsible for providing interception of calls to vacant and non-working assigned DID numbers by means of attendant intercept or recorded announcement service.
- H. DID numbers are provided in blocks consisting of a minimum of 20 numbers which may be assigned to station lines or reserved for future use at rates specified herein. The Company does not guarantee to provide a number block consecutive to any other number block or to provide DID numbers arranged in a consecutive manner. If the DID numbers provided cannot be arranged in a consecutive manner, they will still be provided at rates and charges for consecutive numbers. When a number is removed from an existing consecutive DID number group, the installation charge and monthly rates for Non-Consecutive DID apply to the remaining numbers. If a customer requesting Non-Consecutive DID numbers does not have DID service at the time the Non-Consecutive DID numbers are requested, a minimum of 20 Non-Consecutive DID numbers must be ordered. The Company will be responsible for interception and administration of reserved numbers.
  - Automatic Intercept Service (AIS) for a non-listed disconnected DID number will be provided at the rate shown in A12.7.2A, where facilities permit. AIS will provide a referral to the corresponding new number for a maximum period of twelve months or until the delivery of the new Real White/Yellow Pages directory, whichever comes first.

#### **A12.7.2 Rates And Charges**

- **A.** Direct-Inward Dialing (DID) Charges
  - 1. Group of 20 Working or Reserved DID Numbers (The Nonrecurring Charge applies to the first group of DID numbers assigned per occasion and also applies for the establishment of the first group of Non-Consecutive DID numbers where the customer does not currently have DID service. It also applies for the first group of Reserved Numbers or the first Reserved Non-Consecutive DID number where the customer does not currently have DID service or Non-Consecutive DID numbers.)

		110111101111111111111111111111111111111	1.101111		
		Charge	Rate	USOC	
(a)	Working DID Numbers, each	\$55.00	\$17.00	ND4	(I)
(b)	Reserved DID Numbers, each	55.00	13.00	NDV	(I)

Nonrecurring

Monthly

## A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS

## A12.7 Direct-Inward-Dialing (DID) Service (Cont'd)

## A12.7.2 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)

**A.** Direct-Inward Dialing (DID) Charges (Cont'd)

		Nonrecurring Charge	Monthly Rate	USOC	
2.	DID Trunk Termination in Central Office <sup>1</sup>	J			
	(a) Each, Inward Only Trunk	\$ 52.25	\$69.00	NDT	(I)
	(b) Each, Combination Trunk with Call Transfer <sup>2</sup>	250.00	92.00	NCT	(I)
3.	Multifrequency (MF) Pulsing Option <sup>3</sup>				
	(a) Each trunk	-	33.00	S5MBD	(I)
4.	Dual Tone Multifrequency (DTMF) Pulsing Option <sup>2</sup>				
	(a) Each trunk	-	33.00	S5DBD	(I)
5.	Automatic Intercept Service <sup>4</sup>				
	(a) Per number referred	16.00	-	ND1	
6.	Non-Consecutive DID Numbers				
	(a) Each	1.50	2.00	ND5	(I)
7.	Reserved Non-Consecutive DID Numbers				
	(a) Each	1.50	1.00	ND6	(I)

## A12.8 Identified-Outward Dialing (IOD) From Private Branch Exchange Systems

- **A.** The service is furnished subject to the availability of facilities and numbers.
- **B.** The service includes the central office equipment necessary for identification of outgoing toll calls and billing of toll calls by number.
- **C.** The service must be provided on all trunks or lines in a group.
- **D.** The minimum contract period for the service is three years. In case of discontinuance or reduction of service within the minimum contract period a basic termination charge as shown in the rates below, reduced by 1/36 for each full month of service provided, shall be applied.
- E. Where Identified-Outward-Dialing is requested on more than one group of trunks or lines, each such group shall be considered a separate service.
- **F.** The rates herein contemplate the use of standard equipment and serving arrangements. When equipment or service of a special type is requested and provided, rates and charges are based on the additional costs involved to meet the individual requirements of each case.
- G. Operational characteristics of interface signals between Company-provided connecting arrangements and customer-provided equipment must conform to the terms and conditions the Company considers necessary to maintain proper standards of service.
- **H.** The Company shall not be responsible to the customer or authorized user or joint user if changes in protection criteria or in any of the facilities, operations or procedures of the Company render any facilities provided by a customer, authorized user or joint user obsolete or require modification or alteration of such equipment or system or otherwise affect its use or performance.
  - **Note 1:** In addition to the rates and charges for DID terminations, rates and charges for Flat Rate Inward or DID Combination Trunks as specified in A3 apply as appropriate.
  - **Note 2:** Combination Trunks with the Call Transfer feature are only provisioned from 5ESS switches where facilities permit.
  - **Note 3:** Provide faster signaling on DID trunks. The choice of pulsing alternative depends on the customer's premises equipment
  - **Note 4:** Provides automatic referral of calls from a non-listed disconnected DID number to a corresponding new number for twelve months or until the delivery of the new directory, whichever comes first. AIS is available only where facilities permit.

## A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

#### A13.56 Hot Line Service

#### **A13.56.1** General

- **A.** Hot Line Service is an automatic dialing feature which provides the customer with the ability to automatically be connected with another line in the circuit switched network. When the customer's telephone instrument goes off-hook, a switched connection is set up without any further action.
- **B.** Hot Line Service may be used only in connection with individual line service.
- **C.** Hot Line Service is furnished only from central offices which have been arranged to provide this service and is provided subject to the availability of facilities.

#### A13.56.2 Rates and Charges

A. Hot Line Service

The rates and charges for this service are in addition to normal service and monthly charges for individual line service found in Sections A3 and A4, respectively.

1. Per Line Equipped

	• •	Nonrecurring	Monthly		
		Charge	Rate	USOC	
(a)	Residence	\$2.00	\$ .50	HLS	
(b)	Business	2.00	12.00	HLS	(I)

## **A13.57 (DELETED)**

A13.58 Uniform Access Number (UAN) (Obsoleted, See Section A113)

(I)

LA-16-0008 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2016

## A43. CHANNELIZED VOICE TRANSPORT SERVICES

## A43.1 BellSouth Channelized Trunks (Cont'd)

## A43.1.4 Rates and Charges

- A. 1.544 Mbps Access Line
  - 1. Each Access Line Provisioned

В.	1.54 1.	(a) (b) 14 Mbps Interoff	First 1/2 Mile Each Additional 1/2 Mile (Provisional USOC) ice Facility ine Provisioned	Nonrecurring Charge \$350.00 -	Month to Month \$156.00	24 to 48 <sup>2</sup> Months \$130.00	49 to 72 <sup>2</sup> Months \$125.00	73 to 96 <sup>2</sup> Months \$120.00	USOC BCTL1 BCTL2
	1.		age Between Central Offices						
C.	Serv	(a) (b) (c) (d) vice Interface	0 - 8 Miles 9-25 Miles 26-50 Miles Over 50 Miles	125.00 125.00 125.00 125.00	180.00 370.00 875.00 1,440.00	170.00 350.00 830.00 1,370.00	165.00 340.00 805.00 1,325.00	160.00 330.00 785.00 1,295.00	BCT9M BCT1M BCT2M BCT5M
	1.	Each Service I	nterface Provisioned						
D.	Arra	(a) angements With	Per Service Interface Other Services	225.00	271.00	189.00	171.00	154.00	BCTS1
	1.	Access Lines I	Provisioned From Service Other	er Than BellSouth	Channelized 7	Trunks			
	2.	(a) Interoffice Fac	Each Access Line (Provisional USOC) cilities Provisioned From Servi	- ce Other Than Bel	- lSouth Chann	elized Trunks	-	-	BCTAC
	3.	(a) Access Lines LightGate Ser	Each Interoffice Access Line (Provisional USOC) Provisioned in Company Cervice	tral Offices and	- Arranged in (	- Conjunction w	- vith SMARTI	- Ring service	<b>BCTFM</b> and
		(a)	Each Central Office Channel Interface	180.00	35.00	30.00	25.00	20.00	BCTS2
	4.	Access Lines LightGate Ser	Provisioned on Customers'	Premises and Ar	ranged in Co	onjunction wi	th SMARTR	ing service	and
		(a)	Each Customer Channel Interface	285.00	35.00	30.00	25.00	20.00	BCTS3
E.	Cha	nnel							
	1.	Each Channel	Type Activated						
		(a) (b)	Direct-Inward Dial (DID) DID Dial Pulse (DP) Signalia (Provisional USOC)	95.00 ng <sup>1</sup> -	55.00	50.00	45.00	43.00	BCT1C S5MBP
		(c) (d)	Combination Outward Only	7.00 7.00	33.00 33.00	30.00 30.00	28.00 28.00	26.00 26.00	BCT2C BCTOC

- **Note 1:** DID Multifrequency (MF) and DID Dual Tone Multifrequency (DTMF) Pulsing Options are also available as provided in A12.7.
- Note 2: Effective July 1, 2014, customers may not establish new variable payment period plans of any length for BellSouth Channelized Trunks, and existing variable payment period plans may not be renewed. For new service, or for existing service after any variable payment period plan expires, service will be provided only on a month-to-month basis.

#### A43. CHANNELIZED VOICE TRANSPORT SERVICES

## A43.1 BellSouth Channelized Trunks (Cont'd)

#### A43.1.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

- F. Telephone Number
  - 1. Each Number Activated

		Monthly Rate	USUC	
(a)	DID Telephone Number	\$2.00	BCT1T	(I)
(b)	Combination Telephone Number	2.00	BCT2T	(I)
(c)	Outward Only Telephone Number (Provisional USOC)	-	BCTOT	

- **G.** Superframe Format / Extended Superframe Format
  - . Per BellSouth Channelized Trunks 1.544 Mbps Access Line formatted or per 1.544 Mbps Interoffice Facility formatted.

		Subsequent	
		Nonrecurring Charge	USOC
(a)	Superframe Format	\$250.00	CCOSF
(b)	Superframe Format (Provisional USOC)	-	MCOSF
(c)	Extended Superframe Format	250.00	CCOEF
(d)	Extended Superframe Format (Provisional USOC)	-	MCOPO

#### H. Service Establishment

A Service Establishment Charge is applicable for each BellSouth Channelized Trunks 1.544 Mbps Access Line ordered, except as specified in A43.1.3.G, preceding. This charge is for receiving and recording information and/or taking action in connection with a customer's request for service. This charge includes engineering design, common centralized testing and coordination. A Premises Visit Charge as defined in J. following is also applicable to initial service establishment.

1. Service Establishment Charge, Each BellSouth Channelized Trunks 1.544 Mbps Access Line Provisioned

		Nonrecurring Charge	USOC
(a)	(DELETED)		
(b)	New BellSouth Channelized Trunks customer	\$575.00	BCTSE

#### I. Move of Service

A Move of Service charge applies for each BellSouth Channelized Trunks 1.544 Mbps Access Line moved to a new location in the same building. This move charge is equal to the sum of the Service Change and/or Inside Move Charge and the Premises Visit Charge as provided in J. following. A Move of Service charge also applies for each BellSouth Channelized Trunks 1.544 Mbps Access Line moved to a new location in Company territory within the same state. In this case the move charge is equal to the sum of all nonrecurring charges applicable to a new BellSouth Channelized Trunks 1.544 Mbps Access Line installation at the new location including a Premise Visit Charge.

#### J. Service Installation and Rearrangement

Service Installation and Rearrangement charges are applicable for receiving and recording information and/or taking action in connection with a customer's inside move, transfer of service responsibility request, or for processing the necessary data for a change to an existing BellSouth Channelized Trunks 1.544 Mbps Access Line. Premises Visit Charges are applicable for Service Establishment and Moves of Service. Only one Premises Visit Charge applies when more then one BellSouth Channelized Trunks 1.544 Mbps Access Line is moved or installed at the same premises at the same time.

1. Service Change and/or Inside Move

	(a)	Each BellSouth Channelized Trunks 1.544 Mbps Access Line	325.00	BCTMV
		Provisioned		
2.	Transfer of Res	sponsibility		
	(a)	Each Transfer	25.00	BCTTR
3.	Premises Visit	Charge		
	(a)	Each Visit	40.00	BCTPV

#### K. Termination Liability

A Termination Liability Charge (TLC) is applicable if service is terminated prior to expiration of a customer selected optional payment period. The applicable charge is based on the service period to which the customer is subscribed and will be equal to fifty-percent (50%) of the contracted monthly rate for Access Lines, Service Interfaces, Channels and Telephone Numbers times the number of months remaining in the commitment.

## A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### A103.1 Reserved For Future Use

#### A103.2 Statewide Rate Schedules

A103.2.1 Reserved For Future Use

A103.2.2 Reserved For Future Use

#### A103.2.3 Measured Rate Schedule

A. Measured Rate Service

(Obsoleted 11-01-99, Type D) Not available for new installations or moves of service to a different premises. Existing customers may add to existing service.

1. Monthly Rates

		Business	USOC	
(a)	Group 1	\$113.00	NA	(I)
	(0-7,600)			
(b)	Group 2	113.00	NA	(I)
	(7,601 - 10,100)			
(c)	Group 3	113.00	NA	(I)
	(10,101 - 13,300)			
(d)	Group 4	113.00	NA	(I)
	(13,301 - 17,600)			
(e)	Group 5	113.00	NA	(I)
	(17,601 - 23,300)			
(f)	Group 6	113.00	NA	(I)
	(23,301 - 30,800)			
(g)	Group 7	113.00	NA	(I)
	(30,801 - 40,700)			
(h)	Group 8	113.00	NA	(I)
	(40,701 - 53,800)			
(i)	Group 9	113.00	NA	(I)
	(greater than 53,800)			

- **B.** The rates stated preceding include the following monthly local usage allowances for dialed sent paid local calls within the Basic Local Calling Area:
  - 1. Usage Allowance

		Usage	
		Allowance	USOC
(a)	Business Measured Service	\$7.50	NA

When a customer subscribes to more than one measured rate line on the same premises and the lines are group billed on the same account, the local usage charges on all such lines are combined. If usage allowances are applicable, they are also combined to determine the amount of charges for usage in excess of such allowances. Usage charges and/or usage allowances shall not be combined for measured rate lines structured on separate service accounts, even though one account might be "billed to" another account, for the purpose of rendering one bill to the subscriber

C. The following mileage bands and rates apply for all local usage within the Basic Local Calling Area as described in A3.6. Usage in excess of the allowance will be billed in arrears. Partial minutes count as full minutes. These rates are based on airline mileage between wire centers. Wire center coordinates are specified in A3.36.

## A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### A103.20 Trunk Lines

A103.20.1 Reserved For Future Use

A103.20.2 Reserved For Future Use

A103.20.3 Reserved For Future Use

A103.20.4 Reserved For Future Use

A103.20.5 Reserved For Future Use

A103.20.6 Reserved For Future Use

A103.20.7 Reserved For Future Use

#### A103.20.8 Rates And Charges

- A. Reserved For Future Use
- **B.** Measured Rate Service

(Obsoleted 11-01-99, Type D) Not available for new installations or moves of service to a different premises. Existing customers may add to existing service.

Measured rate service is provided for residence, business, hotel/motel and hospital subscribers where facilities are available at the Residence or Business Individual Trunk Measured Rate as specified below. In addition usage charges and allowances apply as stated in A103.2.3.

1. Business Trunk – Measured Monthly Rate

2.	(a) All Business Trunk – Measured Options	Monthly Rate \$113.00	USOC TKG	(I)
	(See Section B.) (a) Combination	-	TKG	
	(b) Inward Only	-	BMU	
	(c) Outward Only	-	TKV	

# A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE A103.20 Trunk Lines (Cont'd)

## A103.20.8 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)

C. Message Rate Service

(Obsoleted 11-01-99, Type D) Not available for new installations or moves of service to a different premises. Existing customers may add to existing service

Message rate service is provided exclusively for use by hotel/motel and hospital subscribers with an allowance of 75 local messages within the Basic Local Calling Area on the first trunk. Additional trunks are provided with no call allowance.

		Monthly	USOC	
1.	Trunk – Message Monthly Rate	Rate	USUC	
1.	(a) All	\$113.00	NA	(I)
2.	Business Trunk-Message-First			
	(See C.1)			
	(a) Combination	-	TMC	
	(b) Outward Only	-	TMU	
	(c) Both Way <sup>1</sup>	-	TMB	
3.	Business Trunk-Message-Additional			
	(Same as First Trunk, see C.1)			
	(a) Combination	-	TM5	
	(b) Outward Only	-	TM3	
	(c) Both Way <sup>1</sup>	-	TM2	
4.	Messages within the Basic Local Calling Area in excess of allowance			
	(a) Each	.10	NA	

**Note 1:** Both way trunks are no longer available for new installations. Combination trunks will be provided to customers requesting both way trunks.

# A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE A103.38 Back-Up Line

(Obsoleted 11-1-11, Type B – Not available for new installations, additions or on transfers of service to new location.)

#### A103.38.1 Terms, Conditions and Rates

- **A.** Back-Up Line is an optional service which provides business subscribers with an additional line which is available for inward and outward calling.
- **B.** This service is only available to business subscribers, where facilities permit. Back-Up Line service cannot be used as the primary business line, and must be located on the same premises as the business service with which it is associated.
- **C.** Each Back-Up Line can receive calls forwarded from one busy primary line or hunt group at no charge. This overflow capability will be provided on the forwarding line.
  - If a customer subscribes to more than one Back-Up Line, these Back-Up Lines may be provisioned in an overflow group at no charge. Overflow capability may not be provided from a Back-Up Line or group of Back-Up Lines to other lines on the same premises.
- **D.** Overflow capability from additional primary lines or hunt groups to Back-Up Line service will be provided on the forwarding line.

		Monthly Rate	USOC
1.	Overflow to Back-Up Line from each additional flat, measured, or message rate		
	primary line or hunt group will be provided at the rate specified for Grouping Service.		
	(a) See A3.19	-	BULRX
2.	Overflow to Back-Up Line from each additional Local Optional Service Option B primary		
	line or hunt group will be provided at the rate specified for Grouping Service.		
	(a) See A3.19	-	BULSX

- E. A directory listing is not furnished with Back-Up Lines. However, a directory listing may be purchased, if desired, at the rates specified in Section A6.
- F. Usage charges are applied for all incoming and outgoing calls associated with Back-Up Line service, as described in H. and I., with the following exceptions. No usage charges apply to calls completed to the Company Business Office, Repair Service, or Emergency 911 Service. Charges for calls to Directory Assistance will be billed at the rates shown in A3.13 or A18 as appropriate, in lieu of the charges shown following. Usage Based Pricing primary lines will be billed their appropriate usage charges for all calls which overflow to a Back-Up Line. These usage charges are in addition to the Back-Up Line incoming usage charge described in H.
- **G.** The access line rate per Back-Up Line is as follows.

		Monthly Rate	USOC	
Back-Up Line	associated with Local Optional Service or Local Optional Service			
Option B busi	ness service, by UNE Zone <sup>1</sup>			
(a)	Zone 1	\$104.00	SBLLX	(I)
(b)	Zone 2	104.00	SBLLX	(I)
(c)	Zone 3	104.00	SBLLX	(I)
Back-Up Line	e associated with BellSouth Business Plus service			
(a)	Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service	104.00	SBLL1	(I)
	- Option 1 primary line			
(b)	Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service	104.00	SBLL2	(I)
	- Option 2 primary line			
Back-Up Line	associated with all other business service, by UNE Zone <sup>1</sup>			
(a)	Zone 1	104.00	SBLFX	(I)
(b)	Zone 2	104.00	SBLFX	(I)
(c)	Zone 3	104.00	SBLFX	(I)
	Option B busi (a) (b) (c) Back-Up Line (a) (b) Back-Up Line (a) (b)	(b) Zone 2 (c) Zone 3  Back-Up Line associated with BellSouth Business Plus service  (a) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service - Option 1 primary line (b) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service - Option 2 primary line  Back-Up Line associated with all other business service, by UNE Zone <sup>1</sup> (a) Zone 1 (b) Zone 2	Back-Up Line associated with Local Optional Service or Local Optional Service Option B business service, by UNE Zone <sup>1</sup> (a) Zone 1 \$104.00 (b) Zone 2 104.00 (c) Zone 3 104.00  Back-Up Line associated with BellSouth Business Plus service  (a) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service  (a) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service  (b) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service  (b) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service  (c) Ind.00  (d) Ind.00  104.00  104.00  104.00  104.00  104.00  104.00  104.00  104.00  104.00  104.00  104.00	Back-Up Line associated with Local Optional Service or Local Optional Service Option B business service, by UNE Zone¹  (a) Zone 1 (b) Zone 2 (c) Zone 3  Back-Up Line associated with BellSouth Business Plus service  (a) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service  (a) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service  (b) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service  (b) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service  (c) Zone 3  Back-Up Line associated with BellSouth Business Plus service  (a) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service  (b) Per Back-Up Line with BellSouth Business Plus service  (a) Zone 1 (b) Zone 2  104.00  SBLFX  104.00  SBLFX  104.00  SBLFX  104.00  SBLFX

**Note 1:** See A3.6.4 for a list of exchanges by UNE Zone.

# A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS – BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE A103.43 BellSouth Business Plus Service (Cont'd)

## A103.43.2 Exchange Access Line Rates

A. Individual Line Service

1. BellSouth Business Plus service - Option 1

(a)	Each line	Monthly Rate \$120.00	Rate per Minute of Use	USOC BL1	(I)
(b)	Each Minute of use above 120	-	\$.05		(-)
(0)	hours (7,200 minutes)		φ.02		
BellS	South Business Plus service - Option 2				
(a)	Each line	81.00	-	BL2	(I)
(b)	Each Minute of use outside the	-	.09	-	
	Basic Local Calling Area				

#### A103.43.3 Service Charges

2.

- **A.** The service order charges specified in Section A4 are applicable for the installations of new lines at the subscriber's premises. These charges are not applicable for existing customers who wish to convert an existing line to a BellSouth Business Plus service Plan.
- **B.** Service charges do not apply for transactions which only involve additions, deletions or changes to the service or features requested as part of BellSouth Business Plus service with BellSouth Business Choice Package service or BellSouth Complete Choice for Business package.

# A112. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS

## A112.9 Prestige Communications Package (PCP) (Cont'd)

#### A112.9.3 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)

- **A.** (Cont'd)
  - 1. Monthly Rates
    - a. PCP Standard Features<sup>1</sup>
      - (1) PCP I Service

			Installation Charge	Monthly Rate	USOC	
	(a)	(DELETED)	o o			
	(b)	Service Establishment Charge, per business system <sup>2</sup>	\$62.69	\$ -	NRCPP	
	(c)	First access arrangement terminated in a system	6.27	8.36	MVP	
(2)	(d)	All additional access arrangements terminated in a system (maximum of 5 additional access arrangements per system), each access arrangement II Service	6.27	23.00	MVPAL	(I)
	(a)	Service Establishment Charge, per system <sup>3</sup>	125.39	-	NRCP2	
	(b)	First access arrangement terminated in a system	6.27	10.45	MBW	
(3)	(c) Stan	All additional access arrangements terminated in a system (maximum of 29 additional access arrangements per system), each access arrangement dard feature change charge	6.27	10.45	MBWAL	
	(a)	Per access arrangement <sup>4</sup>	2.35	-	NA	

- Note 1: Includes Intercom, Call Hold, Call Pickup, User Transfer and Conferencing.
- Note 2: The Service Establishment Charge per business system is not applicable for Prestige Single Line Service (PSLS) customers upgrading to PCP I or PCP II service. Charges in A112.9.3.A.2. apply in lieu of the Service Establishment Charge.
- **Note 3:** The service establishment charge is not applicable for Prestige Single Line Service (PSLS) customers upgrading to PCP I or PCP II. Charges in A112.9.3.A.2. apply in lieu of the Service Establishment Charge.
- **Note 4:** The standard feature change charge is applicable to both PCP I and PCP II services. This charge is applicable when a standard feature is changed on an existing access arrangement terminated in a PCP system, i.e., changing the assignment of intercom codes.